

SARAWAK GOVERNMENT GAZETTE PART II

Published by Authority

15th October, **2024**

No. 69

Swk. L. N. 335

Vol. LXXIX

THE LAND CODE

THE MENUAN AND IBAU LAND DISTRICT (NATIVE AREA LAND) DECLARATION ORDER, 2024

(Made under section 4(3))

In exercise of the powers conferred upon the Director by section 4(3) of the Land Code *[Cap. 81 (1958 Ed.)]*, and with the approval of the Minister, the following Order has been made:

Citation and commencement

1. This Order may be cited as the **Menuan and Ibau Land District** (**Native Area Land**) **Declaration Order**, **2024**, and shall be deemed to have come into force on the 22nd day of March, 2016.

Declaration of Native Area Land in Kapit Division

2. The areas of land described in the Schedule is hereby declared to be Native Area Land.

SCHEDULE

KAPIT DIVISION

MENUAN LAND DISTRICT

All those two (2) parcels of land situated at Sungai Tau, Sungai Yong, Kapit Division, containing an aggregate area of 658 hectares, more or less, and described as Lots 722 and 723 Menuan Land District.

IBAU LAND DISTRICT

All that parcels of land situated at Sungai Tau, Sungai Yong, Kapit Division, containing an area of 634 hectares, more or less, and described as Lot 50 Ibau Land District

(The boundaries of the land described above are more particularly delineated on Land and Survey Department Miscellaneous Plan No. MP 7/11-152, deposited in the office of the Superintendent of Lands and Surveys, Kapit Division, Kapit.)

Made this 13th day of September, 2024.

AWANG ZAMHARI BIN AWANG MAHMOOD Director of Lands and Surveys

Approved by the Minister this 7th day of October, 2024.

DATU HAJI ABDULLAH BIN JULAIHI

Permanent Secretary,

Ministry of Natural Resources and Urban Development

71/MUDeNR.T/5-2/163/7D

Swk. L. N. 336

THE LAND CODE

THE GIGIS LAND DISTRICT (NATIVE AREA LAND) (No. 2) DECLARATION ORDER, 2024

(Made under section 4(3))

In exercise of the powers conferred upon the Director by section 4(3) of the Land Code *[Cap. 81 (1958 Ed.)]*, and with the approval of the Minister, the following Order has been made:

Citation and commencement

1. This Order may be cited as the **Gigis Land District (Native Area Land)** (**No. 2) Declaration Order, 2024**, and shall be deemed to have come into force on the 9th day of October, 2015.

Declaration of Native Area Land in Sibu Division

2. The area of land described in the Schedule has been declared as Native Area Land.

SCHEDULE

SIBU DIVISION
GIGIS LAND DISTRICT

All that land situated at Selangau, Sibu Division, containing 8,313 square metres, more or less, and described as Lot 1044 Block 15 Gigis Land District.

(The boundaries of the land described above are more particularly delineated on Land and Survey Department Miscellaneous Plan No. MP 3/4-161, deposited in the office of the Superintendent of Lands and Surveys, Sibu Division, Sibu.)

Made this 6th day of September, 2024.

AWANG ZAMHARI BIN AWANG MAHMOOD Director of Lands and Surveys

Approved by the Minister this 7th day of October, 2024.

DATU HAJI ABDULLAH BIN JULAIHI

Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Natural Resources and Urban Development

3/MUDeNR.T/5-2/36 Jld. 6

Swk. L. N. 337

THE LAND CODE

THE NATIVE COMMUNAL RESERVE (AGRICULTURE)
(NO. 18) DECLARATION ORDER, 2024

(Made under section 6(1))

In exercise of the powers conferred upon the Minister by section 6(1) of the Land Code [Cap. 81 (1958 Ed.)], the following Order has been made:

Citation and commencement

1. This Order may be cited as the **Native Communal Reserve** (**Agriculture**) (**No. 18**) **Declaration Order, 2024**, and shall be deemed to have come into force on the 1st day of February, 2018.

Declaration of Native Communal Reserve in Sri Aman Division

2. The areas of land described in the Schedule have been declared as Native Communal Reserve for the exclusive use for agriculture by the Iban community of Entawa/Klassen, Sri Aman.

SCHEDULE

SRI AMAN DIVISION
UNDUP LAND DISTRICT

All that parcel of land situated at Entawa/Klassen, Sri Aman, containing an area of 274.36 hectares, more or less, and described as Lot 1970 Undup Land District.

(The boundaries of the land described above are more particularly delineated on Land and Survey Department Miscellaneous Plan No. MP 2/118-105, deposited in the office of the Superintendent of Lands and Surveys, Sri Aman Division, Sri Aman)

Made by the Minister this 7th day of October, 2024.

DATU HAJI ABDULLAH BIN JULAIHI

Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Natural Resources and Urban Development

18/MUDeNR.T/5-2/163/2D Jld.1

